department of health and human services centers for medicare & medicaid services

form approved omb no. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 365437			(x2) multiple construction  a. building  b. wing	CC	TE SURVEY MPLETED 07/09/2025
1	ider or supplier DF URBANA, INC			2380	address, city, state, zip code ST RT 68 S ANA OH, 43078	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENCY M	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BEPRECEDED BY FULL BENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0000	INITIAL COMMENT  COMPLAINT INVES MASTER COMPLAII OH00167159 AND C NUMBER OH001668 COMPLAINT NUMB FOCUSED INFECTI SURVEY  ADMINISTRATOR: E LNHA #7676 CERTIFIED BED CA CENSUS IN HOUSE  The following deficie the Focused Infection complaint investigation 07/09/25.	TIGATION NT NUMBER COMPLAINT 581 AND ER OH00164646 ON CONTROL  Brenda Newman, APACITY: 75 :: 61 Incies are based on in Control Survey and ion completed on	F 00	00	title		(x6) date

aboratory director's or provider/supplier representative's signature

**NATALIE.HILL** 

07/31/2025

any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. for nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365437				(x2) multiple construction  a. buildina b. wing		SURVEY LETED 09/2025			
name of provider or supplier  VANCREST OF URBANA, INC				2380	street address, city, state, zip code 2380 ST RT 68 S URBANA OH, 43078				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CO  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
F 0689 F 0689 SS=G	Continued From page 483.25(d)(1)(2) Free Hazards/Supervision §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The referemains as free of accepossible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each referemains as free of accepossible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each referemains as free of accepossible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each referemains as free of accepossible; and Figure 1 and Figure 1 and Figure 2 and Figure 2 and Figure 3 and Fig	of Accident //Devices 6.  ure that - sident environment cident hazards as is  esident receives and assistance cidents.  not met as evidenced cord review, review taff interview, and policy, the facility safely transferred the er via Hoyer lift. The de enough to ent #19's recliner and ng back and struck rehead causing tion to her forehead nergency room visit es. This affected one ee residents ts. The facility also dent falls and failed gate resident #25) of three or falls. The facility	F 06		What corrective actions will be accomplis for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice: Reside #19 has been assessed and evaluated for appropriate transferring techniques, per facility policy, on multiple dates (note atta audit of completion). Through ongoing assessment, resident has been transferred with no difficulty, and without injury obtain Patient denies any concerns/discomfort of transferring techniques concluded. The oversized recliner was removed prior to survey initiation, per family request. Hosp provider has been advised to provide am amount of time/notification for DME changes/removal to allow for appropriate transition of resident. Resident #25 has be interviewed for bed mobility preferences. Resident states he prefers to be a two peassist despite his ability to complete task with one individual. Residents plan of car has been updated to identify specifics of patient preference (note attached). Facilitistaff educated on change of care, same of (included for reference). How will you ide other residents having the potential to be affected by the deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken: Manageria personnel will conduct random audits of the mobility tasks and transfer completion guither personnel will conduct random audits of the mobility tasks and transfer completion guither personnel will conduct random audits of the mobility tasks and transfer completion guither personnel will conduct random audits of the mobility tasks and transfer completion guither personnel will conduct random audits of the mobility tasks and transfer completion guither personnel will conduct random audits of the personnel will conduc	nt or ached ed, ned. with oice ple een erson s e ty date ntify at al oed ided will om	07/18/2025		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  365437				(x2) multiple construction  a. building  b. wing		SURVEY LETED 109/2025					
	vider or supplier OF URBANA, INC			street address, city, state, zip code 2380 ST RT 68 S URBANA OH, 43078							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENCY M	CY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL PREF		JST BEPRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP. CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  D/				
F 0689	9 Continued From page 2  1. Review of the medical record for Resident #19 revealed an admission date of 07/29/23 with diagnoses including displaced fracture of base of neck of left femur, contracture of lower leg muscle, and osteoarthritis.  Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment for Resident #19 dated 06/02/25 revealed the resident had severe cognitive impairment, had functional limitations to the bilateral lower extremities, and was dependent on staff assistance with all transfers.  Review of the incident report for Resident #19 dated 06/06/25 timed at 9:30 A.M. revealed staff were transferring resident		F 06	89	Improvement Plan will be conducted, as needed. What measures will be put into por what systemic changes will you make ensure the deficient practice does not red Upon admission, each resident shall be assessed for safe transfers/ bed mobility tasks guided per the functional status and personal preference expressed. Activities daily living will be re-assessed quarterly, needed, and with any significant medical changes following the initial admit, per fadesignee, and will be reflected on the individualized plan of care. How the corrections will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, ie., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and dates when corrective action will implemented, and the corrective action will implemented, and the corrective action will implemented.						
	recliner. Staff continulift to lower the reside As the staff were low into the recliner, the I back and hit the reside causing a laceration. sent to the emergence Review of the progre #19 date 06/06/25 tin revealed two Certifier (CNAs) reported the laceration to the head transfer when the leg stretch wide enough causing the lift to snather esident sustainir	to the recliner when Hoyer legs would not stretch wide enough to accommodate the recliner. Staff continued to use the Hoyer lift to lower the resident into the recliner. As the staff were lowering Resident #19 into the recliner, the Hoyer lift snapped back and hit the resident on the head causing a laceration. Resident #19 was sent to the emergency room (ER).  Review of the progress note for Resident #19 date 06/06/25 timed at 10:43 A.M. revealed two Certified Nursing Assistants (CNAs) reported the resident sustained a laceration to the head during a Hoyer lift transfer when the legs of the lift did not stretch wide enough for the recliner causing the lift to snap back resulting in the resident sustaining the laceration as they were lowering the resident into the			evaluated for its efficiency. The plan of correction is integrated into the facilities Quality Assurance Program. All auditing will be completed, as dictated, with thoror review. Any adverse findings/trends note be corrected immediately and brought to Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee for review. Plea consider this plan of correction to be an allegation of compliance as if 07-18-2025 Resident #19's most recent assessment done on 07/18/2025, which was complete nurse on the unit. Hospice nurse was not the date of the incident, which was 06/06/2025. The Director of Nursing, unit managers and maintenance director review wheelchairs and personal chair sizes to ensure mechanical lifts meet manufacture guidelines when in use. No concerns were	ugh d, will the se was ed by dified ewed					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) multiple construct IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: a. buildina b. wing			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED - 07/09/2025			
	ider or supplier OF URBANA, INC			2380	address, city, state, zip code ST RT 68 S INA OH, 43078		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENCY M	NT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BEPRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICI	ENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0689	Continued From page recliner.  Review of the progre #19 dated 06/06/25 to revealed the resident ER with a suture to a resident's left upper for resident also had son the forehead.  Review of the care ploupdated 06/06/25 revealed the resident also had son the forehead.  Review of the care ploupdated 06/06/25 revealed to a skin tear her head during a House Interventions included caution during transfet to prevent striking the legs, and hands again surface.  Review of the hospitate Resident #19 dated for resident arrived in the injury sustained when home transported the recliner via Hoyer lift, a head injury without consciousness when the head with a metal Resident #19 had significant receives Xarelto (a but treatment of atrial fibrowith epinephrine was injured area and the repaired with one sut Review of the interdisinvestigation of the interdisin	ss note for Resident imed at 1:30 P.M. I returned from the laceration to the orehead. The me purple bruising to  an for Resident #19 realed the resident and a laceration to eyer lift transfer. If the staff should use ers and bed mobility eresident's arms, enst any sharp or hard all records for 16/06/25 revealed the eresident to a Resident sustained loss of she was struck in I pole from the left. Inificant bleeding and lood thinner) for sillation. Lidocaine applied to the laceration was ure applied.	F 06	89	identified, and audit was completed the wof survey. Mechanical lift inspections our monthly by maintenance director.  Maintenance Director reports any advers findings to the Director of Nursing. A thor investigation was completed per interdisciplinary team on 04/14/2025, whi included Director of Nursing, Unit Managand MDS nurse. Initial interview incident conducted per agency nurse at time of fa Subsequent communication completed on 04/14/2025 per Unit Manager. In clinical meeting on 04/14/25 resident #25 incident reviewed including preference stated by resident and during that time resident did express any concerns with changes in the plan of care. During plan of correction reviewed mas reinterviewed and express the desire to have two staff assist during bed mobility this time forward, which was 07/22/25. Plan of care updated with the following information. Yes, each fall investigation is led by the Director of Nursand reviewed with the clinical team. The processes were put into place and the implementation of the IPRO fall tracking the along side current facility policy and procedures for incident investigations. The licensed nurse's staff and STNA are educed on transferring techniques including Hoyeled policy and procedure at time of hire, annually of any changes or ne equipment. Upon hire would be our HR representative, annually or any changes would be completed by managerial nursing staff. Maintenance Director supplies any information regarding new lifts introduced the facility. All nurses are oriented upon the facility.	done e rough ich eer, was ill. n care nt I not e view the sing new tool ne cated er lift ually, w	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365437			street	(x2) multiple construction  a. buildina b. wing  address, city, state, zip code		SURVEY LETED 09/2025	
VANCREST	OF URBANA, INC				ST RT 68 S NA OH, 43078		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENCY M	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BEPRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICE	IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0689	Continued From page Resident #19 dated 0 two aides assisted th recliner via Hoyer lift. the legs of the Hoyer to the width of the rec of the chair. The Hoy contact with resident' laceration. Resident a ER and returned with laceration to the forel typically rested in a g bed but was in the pr new chair from the ho the recliner was used 06/06/25. The facility to not utilize the reclin because the Hoyer le wide enough for the re transfer and to educa resident's care plan a Hoyer usage.  Interview on 07/02/25 the Director of Nursin on 06/06/25 two CNA Resident #19 to her re that was too small to width of the recliner. staff continued with th when they became a was not the correct s transfer. The DON co lowered Resident #19 bar of the Hoyer lift s the resident in the he sustained a laceratio left forehead which re resident being sent to	of/09/25 revealed e resident to the During the transfer lift would not extend cliner due to the size er device made is head causing a #19 was sent to the head. Resident #19 eri chair when out of ocess of getting a ospice provider, and d instead on if follow up included her for Resident #19 egs could not spread resident to safely ate staff on the and appropriate  of at 2:00 P.M. with hig (DON) confirmed has transferred recliner with a Hoyer accommodate the The DON confirmed he transfer even ware the Hoyer lift lize to complete the onfirmed as the staff of into the recliner, the wung back and hit had. Resident #19 h and bruising to the esulted in the	F 06	89	regarding risk management completion, interviewing staff/obtaining witness state and interviewing resident when applicabl regarding cognition. In specific to this incagency staff was reeducated on thorough investigation, however, per risk manager completion it appears incident review was conducted accordingly. Director of Nursing does review and sign each risk manager. If concerns are identified Director of Nursing does a one on one with reeducation to correlating staff member. Yes, all audits observed will included Hoyer transfers guper resident's individual plan of care. Yes falls are investigated to ensure thorough including resident/staff interviews as applicable. Director of Nursing reviews we clinical staff. Every fall is reviewed and we continue to be reviewed indefinitely. Yes the facility's utmost opinion, a thorough investigation was concluded on 04/14/20 following the fall of resident #25. The initi interview of the incident was concluded immediately per agency nurse at time of Subsequent communication was comple post ED return, per unit manager 04/14/2 The new IPRO fall tracking tool was initia 07/08/2025. The IPRO tracking tool was initia 07/08/2025. The IPRO tracking tool has utilized for all falls in the month of July 20 This new process will continue indefinitely Yes, all staff (nurses and CNA's) have be educated on the proper transferring techniques, via hoyer lift, post survey initiand the AOC date, conducted per managenursing staff beginning 07/02/2025 throu survey completion. Yes, all nurses have re-educated on thorough fall investigation completion to include interviewing reside	e ident in ment is ing ment. Sing wided is, all iness if it is is ided. Sing it is ided, 2025. In ided is ided, 2025. In ided is ided in idea, it is ided in idea, it is ided in idea, it ided in idea, it idea, 2025. In idea, idea	

1	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365437			(x2) multiple construction  a. buildina b. wing		SURVEY LETED 09/2025		
1	ider or supplier DF URBANA, INC			2380	t address, city, state, zip code O ST RT 68 S ANA OH, 43078	1			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
F 0689	of Daily Living dated revealed staff should precautions to ensure residents during activ (ADLs).  2. Review of the medical Resident #25 revealed two diabetes mellitus of left leg below kneer of right leg below kneer of right leg below kneer respiratory failure with Review of the progres #25 dated 04/12/25 to revealed the resident laying on his right sid window wall area and was locked, and the Resident #25 complain and requested to emergency room.	the aides involved in lent #19 on 06/06/25 and a facility aide mployed with the  policy titled Activities September 2018 follow necessary end the safety of the vities of daily living dical record for end an admission date noses including type end, acquired absence	F 06	89	and staff (as applicable) after the survey and prior to the AOC date. This guidance transcribed per Director of Nursing and expressed to staff per nurse managers. agency nurse was provided appropriate and procedure guidelines for incident/progress note completion on 04/14/2025 directly via the agency portal	e was The policy			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365437		(x2) multiple construction  a. buildina b. wing	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED 7/09/2025
	ider or supplier OF URBANA, INC			street address, city, state, zip code 2380 ST RT 68 S URBANA OH, 43078		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 0689	the hospital.  Review of the care pupdated 04/12/25 reviad an actual fall with Interventions include educate resident on with positioning and bars, and encourage tired.  Review of the MDS are Resident #25 dated 0 resident was cognitive required substantial amobility.  Interview on 07/01/25 Resident #25 confirm from his bed in April confirmed he was not the incident, and whe into his room to chan him over to the right he fell off the edge of the floor.  Interview on 07/07/25 Licensed Practical N Manager #204 confirmed documented Resider 04/12/25 in the prograthe agency nurse what time of the fall didn't about the fall. LPN # facility did not intervia about how the fall occumented Resider 04/12/15 in the prograthe agency nurse what ime of the fall didn't about the fall occumented Resider 04/12/15 in the prograthe agency nurse what ime of the fall didn't about the fall occumented Resider 04/12/15 in the prograther agency nurse what ime of the fall didn't about the fall occumented Resider 04/12/15 in the prograther agency nurse what ime of the fall didn't about the fall occumented Resider 04/12/15 in the prograther agency nurse what ime of the fall didn't about the fall occumented Resider 04/12/15 in the prograther agency nurse what ime of the fall didn't about the fall occumented Resider 04/12/15 in the prograther agency nurse what ime of the fall didn't about the fall occumented Resider 04/12/15 in the prograther 15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/1	lan for Resident #25 //ealed the resident h minor injury. d the following: safety techniques the use of assist rest breaks when  assessment for 05/06/25 revealed the rely intact and assistance with bed  5 at 9:00 A.M. with hed he had fallen 2025. Resident #25 t interviewed about en CNA #255 came age him, she shoved side of the bed and f the bed and onto  5 at 10:08 A.M. with hurse (LPN) Unit hurse (LPN) Unit hurse (LPN) Unit hed she ht #25's fall on hess notes, because o was working at the document anything f204 confirmed the hew Resident #25	F 068	39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365437			(x2) multiple construction  a. building  b. wing		E SURVEY PLETED /09/2025
-	ider or supplier DF URBANA, INC			2380	address, city, state, zip code ST RT 68 S NA OH, 43078		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BY FULL PRI		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 0689	with Resident #25's p went into his room al confirmed she rolled his right side, away for resident rolled out of CNA #255 confirmed not accurate, and the because she rolled the from her. CNA #25 of didn't assess the resident.  Interview on 07/07/29 the Director of Nursing on 04/12/25 Resident during routine care, the fall investigation was not complete, and not interviewed after.  Review of the facility Managing Falls and I revealed the staff wo interventions related specific risks and cauthe resident from falling	5 at 11:38 A.M. with on 04/12/25 at A.M. she went into to perform peri-care other staff member to enfirmed she was not taff member to assist peri-care, so she one. Interview Resident #25 onto rom her, and the bed onto the floor. The fall report was a fall was her fault the resident away confirmed the nurse ident or interview  5 at 2:25 P.M. with the fig (DON) confirmed the tresident was the fall.  policy titled Fall Risk undated uld identify to the resident's uses to try to prevent ing.	F 068	9			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 365437			(x2) multiple construction  a. buildina  b. winq		(X3) DATE COMPI	
I	der or supplier <b>F URBANA, INC</b>			2380	address, city, state, zip code ST RT 68 S NA OH, 43078			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICICIENCY M	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BEPRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ACTION SHOULD BE	CY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0689	Continued From pag OH00164646.	e 8	F 068	39				
form cms-2567	(02-99) previous versions obs	olete Event:00M	IZ11		Facility ID:OH00173	if continuat	ion sheet	Page 9 of 9